10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing September 10, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOUR
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Request )
of Liberty UWilities )
(Mdstates Natural Gas) Corp. )
d/b/a Liberty to Inplement a ) File No. GR2024-0106
Ceneral Rate Increase for )
Natural Gas Service in the )
M ssouri Service Areas of the )
Conpany )
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2024
6:00 p.m
Kennett City Hall - Cty Council Room
200 Cedar Street
Kennett, MO 63857
VOLUME 7
KENNETH J. SEYER, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWM SSI ONERS
Reported By:
LEl ANN ODOM RDR, CRR, CCR
LEXI TAS LEGAL
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 N o o B~ w NP

[N N T N N T N R e N N e T U R R
g 5 W N P O © 00 N O o M wWw N L O

Public Hearing September 10, 2024

Page 2
(The follow ng proceedi ngs were had on Septenber 10,

2024 beginning at 6:16 p.m)
JUDGE SEYER. |If everyone is ready, let's go on

t he record.

Today's Septenber 10th, 2024. The time is 6:20. MW
name is Ken Seyer, |'mthe Regulatory Law Judge with the
M ssouri Public Service Commssion. | wll preside over this
heari ng.

Comm ssion has set this tine for a local public
hearing to give nmenbers of the public a chance to comment
about Liberty's General Rate Increase Application which is
Commi ssion File No. GR-2024-0106.

Wth ne today i s Conm ssioner Maida Col eman and
online is Conm ssioner John Mtchell.

Conmmi ssioner Mtchell, would you |like to nmake any
comments before we get started?

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Thanks, Judge. Just
|like to thank everyone for being here. | knowit's sonetines
a challenge to take time out of your busy day but we
appreciate it. It's an inportant part of gathering facts and
it's really an opportunity for the Conm ssion to hear your
t houghts and opinions. So thank you for being here.

JUDCE SEYER  Thank you, Conmm ssioner Mtchell.
Comm ssi oner Col enman.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, everyone,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 ~N o o0 B~ w N

N N DN NN PP R R R PR PR R, R, e
o A W N P O © 0 N o O A W N PP O

Public Hearing September 10, 2024

Page 3
those are in attendance, whether you are State enpl oyees,

Conpany enpl oyees, intervenors, Ofice of Public Counsel,
whonever you are that is smling back at us with your
beautiful faces fromthe audi ence, we appreciate your

att endance tonight.

JUDGE SEYER. Thank you. There are attorneys
here tonight representing the parties in this matter. So for
the record, would each of you identify yourself and say which
party you're representing, starting with Liberty.

MS. CGRUBBS:. Good evening, Jermaine Gubbs, I'm
a Director of Legal Services for Liberty Central Regions. |
am appearing on behalf of Liberty UWilities, Mdstates Natural
Gas Corporation, doing business as Liberty. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER  For the Conm ssion Staff.

MR, STACEY:. Scott Stacey with Staff counsel,
Deputy Counsel and | represent Staff. And 200 Madi son Street
Jefferson Gty 65 -- or Jeff City, Mssouri 65101

JUDGE SEYER  Then for the Ofice of Public
Counsel ?

M5. MARTIN: This is Anna Martin, |I'mhere to
represent the O fice of Public Counsel

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Are there any other
attorneys here representing parties? Al right. Hearing
none.

We actually do not have any consumers, or custoners

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© o0 ~N o o0 B~ w N

N N DN NN PP R R R PR PR R, R, e
o A W N P O © 0 N o O A W N PP O

Public Hearing September 10, 2024

. . . Page 4
| should say, here tonight to testify at the |ocal public

heari ng.

So just for the sake of the record if there are
customers that would like to submt comrents they may be
submtted through the Conm ssion's website which is psc.no. gov
and then on the right side of the hone page there's a link
that's titled Submt Comments. You click that |ink and submt
your comments, making sure you reference this case nunber
which is GR-2024-0106.

If you'd like to contact the Ofice of Public
Counsel you can email them at nmopco@pc. np. gov.

And if there's nothing further, 1'Il adjourn the
hearing and we'll go off the record.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Let ne just add

sonet hi ng.
JUDGE SEYER  Yes. Conmi ssioner Col enan.
COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: I n ny comrents | don't
know i f | thanked everybody in the room | hope | covered

everyone. It is atrek from no natter where you come from
to get to the Bootheel. But we appreciate you being here, we
appreci ate, you know, giving Staff an opportunity to escape
Jefferson City or Colunbia and cone down. And of course,
while you're here please spend your noney here in Kennett and
Hayti or ny hometown of Sikeston. Thank you again for com ng.

JUDGE SEYER: And before | adjourn,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© o0 ~N o o0 B~ w N

N N DN NN PP R R R PR PR R, R, e
o A W N P O © 0 N o O A W N PP O

Public Hearing September 10, 2024

Page 5
Conmmi ssioner Mtchell, would you like to nake any cl osing

remar ks?

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: (No response.)

JUDGE SEYER  Conmi ssioner Mtchell? Yes, if
you are on the phone.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: No, no comments.

JUDGE SEYER  Ckay. Perfect. Al right.
Thank you.

And with that, I'll adjourn the hearing and we'll go

of f the record.

* % * % %

(Concl usi on of Proceedings at 6:22 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing September 10, 2024

Page 6
REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

I, Lei Ann Odom Registered D plomate Reporter, Certified
Realtime Reporter, Certified Court Reporter for the State of
M ssouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct transcription of my stenographic notes of the
testinmony taken by me in the matter of In the Matter of the
Request of Liberty Uilities (Mdstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty to Inplenent a General Rate |Increase for Natural
Gas Service in the Mssouri Service Areas of the Conpany, File
No. GR-2024-0106, said hearing held at Kennett Cty Hall, 200
Cedar Street, Kennett, Mssouri on Septenber 10, 2024, between
6:16 p.m and 6:22 p.m, that said proceedings were taken down
in Stenotype, thereafter caused to be reduced to witing by
means of conputer-aided transcription.

VWHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny hand and affixed ny seal
this 11th day of Septenber, 2024.

i P
i A # 1 Ty
g | ; I

- I‘..T o _- '-?.f-' . )
A A { O—
I =

e

Lei Ann Odom

Certified Court Reporter No. 428
Regi stered Di pl omate Reporter
Certified Realtime Reporter

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing

September 10, 2024Index: 10..make

comment 3:10 4: 22
1 B 2:10 D GR-2024- | Jermai ne
10 2:1 |back 3:3 |COMENS |4y 2:19 | 0106 3:10
2:16 2:12 John
10th 2:5 | beauti ful 44 7 Deput y 4:9 )
_ » _ 2: 14
3:4 8,17 3:16
j G ubbs Judge
2 begi nni ng 516 Di rect or 3:10 _
_ o _ 2: 3, 6,
2: 2 Conmi ssi o 3:11
200 3:16 2:7 9 17, 23
behal f n. 2179, H 3: 6, 14,
2024 3:12 12,21 E 18, 22
- 3:14 : o
2:2,5 Boot heel o . Hayt 4:16, 25
: Conmi ssio | emai l 4: 24 5:4,7
4:20 )
' . 4:11
6 . ns 4.5 hear
busi ness
65 3:17 ' ner 3:1,2 .
busy _ heari ng K 26
65101 2 19 2 13, escape 2: 8, 10 en .
3:17 : 14, 15, 4:21 3:23 Kennet t
17, 23, . . :
6:16 2:2 eveni ng 4:2,13 4:23
C 24, 25 59
: : ) 3:10 :
6:20 2:5 4: 14,
5 2 case 4:8 | 16,17 home  4: 6 -
5:12 Centr al 51,3, F homet own Law 2:6
. 4,6 4: 24
311 faces Legal
A chal | enge | omMPaNy 3.4 hope 3:11
219 3:2 f 4:18
add 4:14 . acts Li berty
. chance conclusio | =5 g 3:9, 11,
adj ourn 2:10 n 512 . ! 12,13
4:-12. 25 File '
12, Gt consumers ] ) . . ,
59 y _ 2:12 identify Li berty's
) 3: 25
3:17 3:8 2:11
Anna 4: 22 cont act G . :
3: 20 . 4: 10 important | Iink
_ click 2: 20 4:6,7
appeari ng 4.7 Corporati | Gas 3:13
3-12 _ on 3 13 _ | ncr ease | ocal
~ . |closing ' gathering | 2:11 2:9 4:1
Applicati 5:1 counsel 2: 20 ot erveno
on 2:11 :
Col eman 3: 2, 15, CGener al rs 32 M
at t endanc 2:13, 16, 19, 2:11
e 31,5 24, 25 21 4:11 i ve ] Madi son
att or neys 4: 14, covered 2:10 3:16
3:6, 23 16, 17 4:18 gi ving Jef f Mai da
audi ence | Colunbia | custonmers | = ,. 5 3:17 2:13
3:4 4:22 2;25 Good Jefferson | make
3:17 2:15
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing September 10, 2024Index: making..whomever

5:1
maki ng
4:8
Martin
3: 20

matt er
3:7
4:19

menber s
2:10

M dst at es
3:12

M ssouri
2.7
3. 17

Mt chel |
2: 14,
15, 17,
23 5:1,
3,4,6

noney
4: 23

nmopco@
opc. no.
gov.

4: 11

N

Nat ur al
3:12

nunber
4:8

O

Ofice
3: 2,18,
21 4:10

onl i ne
2: 14

opi ni ons
2: 22

opportuni
ty 2:21
4:21

P

p.m 2:2
5:12

part
2. 20

parties
3:7,23

party
3:9
Per f ect
5:7
phone
5:5
presi de
2:7
proceedi n
gs 2:1
5:12

psc. no.
gov 4:5

public
2: 7,9,
10 3: 2,
18, 21
4:1,10

R

Rat e
2: 11

r eady
2: 3

record
2:4 3:8
4:3,13

5:10

ref erence
4: 8

Regi ons
3:11

Regul at or
y 2:6

remar ks
5:2

repr esent
3:16, 21

repr esent
ing 3:7,
9, 23

response
5:3

room
4:18

S

sake 4:3
Scot t

3:15

Sept enber
2:1,5

Servi ce
2: 7
Servi ces
3:11
set 2:9
Seyer
2: 3, 6,
23 3: 6,
14, 18,
22
4: 16, 25
54,7

4:6
Si kest on

si de

4: 24
smling
3:3
spend
4:23
St acey
3:15

St af f
3: 14,
15, 16
4: 21

started
2:16

starting
3:9

State
3:1

Street
3:16

subm t
4: 4,7

subm tted
4:5

T

testify
4:1

t hanked
4:18

t hought s
2: 22

time
2:5,9,
19

titled
4.7

t oday
2:13

Today' s

2:5

t oni ght
3:5,7
4:1

trek
4:19

U

Utilities
3:12

W
website
4:5

whonever
3:3

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: 10..make
	10 (1)
	10th (1)
	200 (1)
	2024 (2)
	65 (1)
	65101 (1)
	6:16 (1)
	6:20 (1)
	6:22 (1)
	add (1)
	adjourn (3)
	Anna (1)
	appearing (1)
	Application (1)
	attendance (2)
	attorneys (2)
	audience (1)
	back (1)
	beautiful (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bootheel (1)
	business (1)
	busy (1)
	case (1)
	Central (1)
	challenge (1)
	chance (1)
	City (3)
	click (1)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (6)
	Columbia (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (6)
	Commission (5)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (14)
	Company (1)
	conclusion (1)
	consumers (1)
	contact (1)
	Corporation (1)
	counsel (6)
	covered (1)
	customers (2)
	day (1)
	Deputy (1)
	Director (1)
	email (1)
	employees (2)
	escape (1)
	evening (1)
	faces (1)
	facts (1)
	File (1)
	Gas (1)
	gathering (1)
	General (1)
	give (1)
	giving (1)
	Good (1)
	GR-2024-0106 (2)
	Grubbs (2)
	Hayti (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (6)
	home (1)
	hometown (1)
	hope (1)
	identify (1)
	important (1)
	Increase (1)
	intervenors (1)
	Jeff (1)
	Jefferson (2)
	Jermaine (1)
	John (1)
	Judge (12)
	Ken (1)
	Kennett (1)
	Law (1)
	Legal (1)
	Liberty (4)
	Liberty's (1)
	link (2)
	local (2)
	Madison (1)
	Maida (1)
	make (2)

	Index: making..whomever
	making (1)
	Martin (2)
	matter (2)
	members (1)
	Midstates (1)
	Missouri (2)
	Mitchell (8)
	money (1)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (1)
	Natural (1)
	number (1)
	Office (4)
	online (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (2)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	parties (2)
	party (1)
	Perfect (1)
	phone (1)
	preside (1)
	proceedings (2)
	psc.mo.gov (1)
	public (8)
	Rate (1)
	ready (1)
	record (5)
	reference (1)
	Regions (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remarks (1)
	represent (2)
	representing (3)
	response (1)
	room (1)
	sake (1)
	Scott (1)
	September (2)
	Service (1)
	Services (1)
	set (1)
	Seyer (11)
	side (1)
	Sikeston (1)
	smiling (1)
	spend (1)
	Stacey (2)
	Staff (4)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	State (1)
	Street (1)
	submit (3)
	submitted (1)
	testify (1)
	thanked (1)
	thoughts (1)
	time (3)
	titled (1)
	today (1)
	Today's (1)
	tonight (3)
	trek (1)
	Utilities (1)
	website (1)
	whomever (1)



